7. 9-3/4% Series, Due 2020 2,250,000 219,375 2,250,000 219,375

8. 7-114% Series, Due 2028 13,495,000 978,388 13,495,000 978,388

9. 8-i18% Series, Due 2009 20,000,000 1,625,000 20,000,000 1,625,000

10, 7,60% Series, Due 2005 10,000,000 760,000 10,000,000 760,000

11 . 6-115% Series, Due 2010 50,000,000 3,250,000 50,000,000 3,250,000

12, 7.7% Unsecured Series, Due 2004 100,000,000 7,700,000 64,050,000 4,931,850

13, Premium, Discount and Expense (13,110,638) 1,023,060 (12,800,000) 998,820

14. Total $333,334,362 $26,337,723 $297,695,000 $23,545,333

15. Annual Cost Rate 7.90% 7.91

Preferred Capital Stock
Series

16, 5% Cumulative $0 $0 so $0

17 . 4-3/4% Cumulative 0 0 0 0

18 . 8-1/8%Cumulative 0 0 0 0

19. Premium and Expense 10 $0

20 . Total $0 s0 $0 $0

21 . Annual Dividend Requirement Rate 0.00% OAO%

The Empire District Electric Company

Test-YearUtility Operating Income
Statements and Adjusmmts

Section J
Schedule I
Page I of 2
10/26/2000

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000

ACCOUNT Total Company Missouri Jurisdictional

Number Name Actual Adjustments Pro Forma Actual Adjustments Pro Fomu

Electric Utility Operating Revenues :
440 Residential 8102,310,785 58,054,307 $110,365,092 590,292,571 87,108,186 597,400,757
442.1 Commercial 74,415,485 763,015 75,178,500 67,693,160 694,088 68,387,248
442.2-6 Industrial 41,749,835 (539,544) 41,210,291 34,743,071 (539,544) 34,203,527
444 Public Street &Highway Lighting 1,781,177 0 1,781,177 1,579,416 0 1,579,416
445 Other Sales to Public Authorities 3,968,219 0 3,968,219 3,394,498 0 3,394,498
448 Interdepartmental 66,251 0 66,251 66,251 0 66,251
4471,4 Sales for Resale-On-System 11,493,021 11,493,021 0 0
447.1,3 Sales for Resale -OfSystem 8,249,213 0 8,249,213 6,640,134 0 6,640,134

Total Sales of Electricity 244,033,986 8,277,778 252,311,765 204,409,101 7,262,730 211,671,831
450-056 OtherElectric Operating Revenues 2,863,124 2,863,124 2,510,903 0 2,510,903

Provision for Rate Refund 0 0 0 0

TOWSales of Electricity 246,897,110 8,277,778 255,174,888 206,920,003 7,262,730 214,182,733

Electric Utility Operating Expenses :
401-2 Production 114,518,240 32,676,088 147,194,327 93,262,963 26,444,461 119,707,425
401-2 Transmission 3,220,772 104,837 3,325,609 2,592,533 84,388 2,676,920
401-2 Distribution 10,896,818 374,119 11,270,937 9,655,651 331,506 9,987,158
401-2 Customer Accounts 5,494,149 195,136 5,689,285 4,764,980 169,238 4,934,218
401-2 Customer Assistance 819,741 37,430 857,171 710,947 32,462 743,409
401-2 Sales 702,248 38,358 740,606 619,057 33,814 652,872
401-2 Administrative &General "" 11,496,071 1,233,002 12,729,072 9,433,508 1,031,015 10,464,523
403 Depreciation 26,551,497 7,516,571 34,068,068 22,456,488 6,129,693 28,586,181
408.1 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 13,415,802 1,526,886 14,942,688 11,502,392 1,280,831 12,783,224
409.1 Income Taxes-Federal 9,116,269 (8,576,678) 539,591 7,917,634 (6,557,105) 1,360,529
409.1 Income Taxes-State 1,353,410 (1,268,617) 84,793 1,175,460 (961,662) 213,797
410.1 Provision forDeferred Income Taxes 7,004,889 (7,816,544) (811,655) 7,071,077 (7,673,591) (602,514)
411.1 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes-Cr. (4,484,338) 4,077,653 (406,685) (4,526,710) 4,173,497 (353,213)
411.4 Investment Tax Credit Adjustments-Net (556,896) (33,676) (590,572) (562,158) 49,236 (512,922)
431.1 Interest on Customer Deposits 0 0 292,732 292,732

ToW Electric Utility Operating Expenses 199,548,671 30,084,563 229,633,234 166,073,823 24,860,516 190,934,339

Net Electric Utility Operating Income 47,348,439 (21,806,785) 25,541,654 40,846,180 (17,597,786) 23,248,395

TheEmpire District Electric Company

Tat-Year Utility Operating Income
Statements and Adjuslmem

urisdictional

.t=em,

Hm Eorma

Section 1
Schedule I
Page 2 of2
10/26/2000

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000

ACCOUNT

Number Name Actual

Total Company

Adjustments

Missouri

Pm Forms Actual Adms

Water Utility Operating Revenues : 1,092,004 1,092,004

Water Utility Operating Expenses :
414 .1 Operation 251,088 251,088
414 .2 Maintenance 305,992 305,992
403 Depreciation 136,480 136,480
408.1 Taxes Other than Income Taxes 71,704 71,704
409.1 Income Taxes - Federal 23,671 23,671
409 .1 Income Taxes - State 3,721 3,721

[…]

398 Miscellaneous Equipment 181,043 152,566 3.88 3.88 5,920

Total General 46,848,814 39,479,711 2,192,310

Total Depreciable Plant $996,646,977 $835,603,384 $29,041,930

The Empire District Electric Company

Summary ofDepreciation andAmortization

Section K
Schedule 2
Page 4 of 4
10/26/2000

Total Depreciation
Total Amortization

Missouri
Jurisdiction
$29,041,930

513352

Total
Company
$34,608,884

609.172

Total depreciation & amortization 29,555,282 35,218,056

Amount Charged to Fuel :
Unit Train Depreciation - Asbury 258,639 316,403
Unit Train Depreciation - Iatan 0 0

Total Depreciation Charged to Operations less amount charged to fuel 29,555,282 35,218,056

Total Book Depreciation Charged to Operations plus clearings 23,425,589 27,701,485

Depreciation Adjustment $6,129,693 $7,516,571

Unit Train Depreciation - Old Rate 258,639 316,403
Unit Train Depreciation - NewRate 254,686 316,403

Adjustment to Production Expense 0 0

"ie Empire District Electric Company

Section L
schedule 1

Taxes Charged to Electric Operations

10/26/2000

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000
Total Company Missouri Jurisdictional

Actual Adjustments Pro-Forma Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

I . Real and Property $7,027,719 $1,477,228 $8,504,947 $5,892,130 $1,238,527 7,130,657

2 . Federal Insurance Contribution Act 1,760,094 65,340 1,825,434 1,448,373 55,189 1,503,562

3 . Federal Unemployment 29,207 (3,591) 25,616 24,034 (2,951) 21,083

4 . State Unemployment 18,259 (12,090) 6,169 15,025 (9,934) 5,092

5 . Corporation Franchise 153,837 0 153,837 138,465 138,465

6. Merchants 0 0 0 0

7 . City Tax or Fee 4,426,686 0 4,426,686 3,984,364 3,984,364

8 . Environmental 0 0 0 0

9 . Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 13,415,802 1,526,886 14,942,688 11,502,392 1,280,831 12,783,224

10 . Federal Income Taxes 11,079,924 (12,349,245) (1,269,321) 9,899,844 (10,007,963) (108,119)

11 . State Income Taxes 1,353,410 (1,268,617) 84,793 1,175,460 (961,662) 213,797

12 . Total Taxes Charged to Electric Operations $25,849,136 ($12,090,977) $13,758,160 $22,577,695 ($9,688,794) $12,888,902

The Empire District Electric Company

Calculation of Provision for Income Taxes Payable
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000

Section L
Schedule 2
Page 1 of2
10/262000

A

Total
Company Adjusunrnts

Adjusted
Total

Company

B

Missouri
Jurisdictional

C

Adjustments

D

Adjusted
Missouri

1 . Net Income from Section 1, Schedule 1 $47,348,439 (521,806,785) $25541,654 $40,846,180 ($17597,786) $23,248,395
2 . Adjusntents

3 . Adjusted Net Income 47,348,439 (21,806,785) 25,541,654 40,846,180 (17,597,786) 23,248,395
Add:

4 . Current Income Tax 10,469,679 (9,845,296) 624,383 9,093,094 (7518,767) 1,574,327
5 . Deferred Income Taxes 1,963,655 (3,772567) (1,808,912) 1,982,209 (3,450,858) (1,468,648)

6 . Total Income Tax 12,433,334 (13,617,863) (1,184529) 11,075,303 (10,969,625) 105,678

7 . Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes 59,781,773 (35,424,648) 24,357,125 51,921,483 (28567,410) 23,354,073
Add :

8 . Book Depreciation 27,701,485 7,516,571 35,218,056 23,425,589 6,129,693 29,555,282
9 . Nondeductible Expenses (Meals) 55,000 55,000 47,768 0 47,768
10 . Contributions in Aid of Construction 358,733 358,733 311,566 0 311566
11, interest Capitalized for Tax (Excess over AFUDC Debt) 0 0 0 0 0
12 . Non-deductible Club Dues 30,000 30,000 26,056 0 26,056
13 . 0 0 0 0 0

14 . Total Additions 28,145,218 7,516,571 35,661,789 23,810,978 6,129,693 29,940,671
Less:

15 . Interest Sync 25,169,130 25,169,130 21,072,739 21,072,739
16. Tax Depreciation 32,090,904 0 32,090,904 27,137,473 0 27,137,473
17. Preferred Stock Dividends 0 0 0 0 0
18 . Excess Cost ofRemoval Over Salvage 1,132,400 1,132,400 983,509 0 983,509

19. Total Deductions 58,392,434 0 58,392,434 49,193,721 0 49,193,721

20 . Net Taxable Income 29,534,557 (27,908,077) 1,626,480 26,538,741 (22,437,717) 4,101,024

Provision for Federal Income Tax :
21 . Income Before Income Taxes 29,534,557 (27,908,077) 1,626,480 26,538,741 (22,437,717) 4,101,024
22. Less : Missouri Income Tax-100°/ 1,539,716 (1,454,923) 84,793 1,383536 (1,169,739) 213,797

23 . Federal Taxable Income 27,994,841 (26,453,154) 1,541,687 25,155,205 (21,267,979) 3,887,226

24 . Federal Income Tax @ 35% 9,798,194 (9,258,604) 539,591 8,804,322 (7,443,792) 1,360,529

Provision for Missouri Income Tax:
25 . Income Before Income Taxes 29,534,557 (27,908,077) 1,626,480 26,538,741 (22,437,717) 4,101,024
26 . Less : One-Half ofFederal Income Tax 4,899,097 (4,629,302) 269,795 4,402,161 (3,721,896) 680,265

27. Missouri Taxable Income 24,635,460 (23,278,775) 1,356,685 22,136,580 (18,715,821) 3,420,759

28 . Provision for Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25 51539,716 ($1,454,923) $84,793 $1,383,536 (51,169,739) $213,797

The Empue District Electric Company

Calculation ofProvision for Income Taxes Payable
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2000

7 . 0 0 $o 0 0 so

8 . Total Deferral Items $5,402,260 ($7,516,571) ($2,114,311) 54560,182 ($6,129,693) ($1,569,511)

9 . Deferral Rate 0.3839 0 .3839 0.3839 0 .3839 0.3839 0 .3839
10 . AmountDeferred(8x9) $2,073,853 ($2,885,508) ($811,655) $1,750,591 ($2,353,105) ($602,514)
11 . 0 0 $0 0 0 so
12. Amortization ofExcess Deferred (406,685) 0 (5406,685) (353,213) 0 ($353,213)

13 . Deferred Taxes (8+9) 1,667,168 (2,885,508) (1,218,340) 1,397,378 (2,353,105) (955,726)
14 . ITC-Net (590572) 0 ($590,572) (512,922) 0 ($512,922)

15 . Net Deferred Taxes (10+11) $1,076,596 ($2,885,508) (51,808,912) $884,457 ($2,353,105) ($1,468,648)

Company Jurisdictional Adjustments Missouri

Deferred Taxes :
l . Depmciation-Tax 532,090,904 so $32,090,904 $27,137,473 So $27,137,473
2 . Depreciation Book 27,701,485 7,516,571 35,218,056 23,425,589 6,129,693 29555,282
3 . Depreciation -S/LLife Differences 1,371,574 0 $1,371,574 1,159,863 0 $1,159,863

4 . Total Depreciation (1+2+3) 5,760,993 (7,516,571) (1,755,578) 4,871,748 (6,129,693) (1,257,945)
5 . Interest Capitalized for Tax (Excess over AFUDC Debt) 0 0 $0 0 0 so
6 . Contributions in Aid ofConstruction (358,733) 0 ($358,733) (311,566) 0 ($311,566)

Section L
Schedule 2
Page 2 of 2
10/262000

A B C D

Total Missouri Adjusted

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

Bases of Allocation ofProperty and Expenses

Section M
Schedule 1
Page lof 3

Section M, Schedule 2 shows in detail the bases of allocation, total Company pro
forma figures and the pro forma amounts allocated to each of the four states with each
separate item necessary to properly allocate rate base components and net electric
operating revenue components to each of the four states .

In this process of allocation by states, there are two exceptions to the basic
uniform procedure. Those portions of the rate base components and net operating